The table below reflects long-term expected real rate of return by asset class.  The rate of return was calculated using
the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate and asset allocation.  These geometric rates of
return are net of administrative expenses.

Global Equity 50.0% 4.80% 5.98%
Global Fixed Income 28.0% 1.00% 2.62%
Inflation Sensitive 0.0% 0.77% 1.81%
Private Equity 8.0% 6.30% 7.23%
Real Estate 13.0% 3.75% 4.93%
Liquidity 1.0% 0.00% -0.92%
Total 100%

₁ An expected inflation of 2.00% used for this period.
₂ An expected inflation of 2.92% used for this period.

Asset Class
Strategic

Allocation
Real Return

Years 1-10 ₁
Real Return

Years 11+₂

PENINSULA HEALTH CARE DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2019

41

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Asset to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the Plan as of the measurement date, calculated using the
discount rate of 7.15 percent, as well as what the net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower (6.15 percent) or 1 percentage-point higher (8.15 percent) than the
current rate:

1% Decrease
Current discount

rate 1% Increase
6.15% 7.15% 8.15%

Proportionate share of Net Pension Asset   197,066   432,023   625,975

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the Plan's fiduciary net positions is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial
reports.

NOTE 9 – LONG-TERM DEBT

Balance Balance Due within
June 30, 2018 Deletions June 30, 2019 one year

Business-type Activities
Certificates of Participation 48,475,000$  (1,040,000)$  47,435,000$  1,375,000$

Total Business-type Activities 48,475,000$  (1,040,000)$  47,435,000$  1,375,000$

Certificates of Participation

During the fiscal year 2013-14, the District entered into a debt agreement with Western Alliance Bank in the
amount of $40,000,000 for the purpose of financing the costs of construction and equipping of a
memory care and assisted living facility at 1600 Trousdale Drive, Burlingame, CA.

The District has drawn down the full $40,000,000 amount allowed under the agreement.  The interest rate is
3.91%, with interest payments due every August 1st and February 1st, commencing August 1, 2014.  Principal
payments are due every February 1st, commencing February 1st, 2017.